
This is a reproduction of a library book that was digitized  
by Google as part of an ongoing effort to preserve the  
information in books and make it universally accessible.

http://books.google.com

https://books.google.com/books?id=y8ELAQAAMAAJ


EcclesiasticalDepartment

GorhamCompany

 



 

LIBRARY OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA

 

PRESENTED BY

Lorraine Pitman

i



 





ecclesiastical department

Cfje (^orftam Company

fifty ibenuc anD 36t^ Street

Serial No. 767 KN

Copyright, 1914, by The Gorham Company



Ww Arte tfc.

The Barte Preae

Boston — New York



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yorl

 

V

CHANCEL OF CHRIST CHURCH. B1NGHAMTON, N. Y.

Italian Marble Altar. Reredos, Wall Paneling. Parapet and Pulpit. Brass Altar Fittings and Stained Glass Windows



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 



 

INTRODUCTION

MANY of Gorham's customers who (like their parents and grandpar

ents before them) have bought Gorham silver all their lives do not

know that this long-established house has a special department for

designing and making the various articles required for the use or adornment

of churches.

The visitor at the Fifth Avenue store will find that The Gorham Com

pany is prepared to supply the artistic requirements of any church, from the

smallest chapel to the largest cathedral in the land.

It is surprising into what varied fields the natural growth of a great firm

like Gorham's will lead. Twenty-nine years ago this firm (shortly to round

out a full century's existence) began to make silver Communion Sets for

churches. From that has grown the big and comprehensive Ecclesiastical

Department of to-day.

This branch of the business is in the hands of men who have grown

up in it and made it their life study. The artists are men who have adopted

ecclesiastical art as their life work. They are the foremost men in America

in this branch of art. Their work is executed with reverence and sympathy.

The Gorham Company can equip a church throughout. Their designers

cooperate with the architect in planning the interior fittings and details,

thus combining practical experience with purely artistic training, resulting

in the enduring beauty of the church edifice.

A feature of the Gorham business is the conversion of family and per- .

sonal heirlooms of gold, silver, and jewels into memorials for church use.

The productions of this department may be purchased from any of

the leading jewelers.

THE GORHAM COMPANY

Should the recipient of this catalogue have no use for it, he would perhaps con

fer a favor upon others by passing it on to some churchman or layman whom he

thinks may be interested in it.

N 5



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

CHAPEL ALTAR AND REREDOS IN MARBLE

Made for the Church of the Ascension. Mt. Vernon, N. Y.

Extreme height of Reredos 1 0 feet 6 inches. Width 7 feet. Length of Altar 6 feet

N6



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Bltar ano Heretics in f talian /fcarble

£itreme bcicibt . 13 feet 11 incbes

iamb . . . H „ 7 „

Xcinitb of Hltar . 7 ,, 11 1=2 incbes

Price. $10,000

Special designs and prices upon application

N8



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

NO. 3882 OAK ALTAR AND REREDOS

Made for Trinity Church. Syracuse, N. Y. $600.00

Extreme height of Reredos 12 feet. Width 8 feet. Length of Altar 7 feet

N9



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

BRASS ALTAR DESKS

No. V1928
V1 782

Size 14 x 10
.. 15 x 12

V410 Adj. 17iix 12

V1255 Size 15 x 12
15 x 12

inche

V2717
Spec. 1366 13 x 9Vi

$20.00
45.00
40.00
30 00
32.00
11.00

N 10



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

BRASS ALTAR DESKS

No. V416 Size 12 x 15 inches. $33.00
V1 005 ., 10x14 .. 8.75
V2023 .. 12 x 15 ,. 50.00
V2076 .. lOx 14 ,. 13.00
V2126 .. 10x14 .. 11.00
V2718 „ 12x15 ,. 28.00

N 11



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS ALTAR DESKS

V50 Folding. 15 X 1 1 inches. $32.00

V1010 15 X 12 .. 11.00

V405 15 X 12 16.00

V2031 Not Adjustable. 15 X 12 24.00

V2031 Adjustable. 15 X 12 26.00

V2462 i4Vi X 1 1 25.00

V2179 12 X 10 ,. 14.00

N 12



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Size of box exclusive of back

12x7 x 7 in.

 

ALMS BOXES

No. V2291 Alms Box. Oak and Brass. $28.00

V1635 12.50

Spec. 2012 ., .. All Bronze. 35.00

V2486 27.00

N 13



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

TEXTS SUITABLE FOR ALMS BASONS

©t tbine own bave we given tbee. — p. k.

Xet us bo goob unto all men. — p. k. e-io

Ho oo goob and to communicate forget not. — t*6. ta-te

UElbatsoever a man sowctb, tbat sball be also reap.-©ai. 0-7

t»e wbicb sowetb bountifulls sball reap also bountffulls. — 2 cor. a-e

Even? man sball give as be is able, according to tbe blessing of tbe lord, tin? 000.

 

V40 F

JSlessed is be tbat constderetb tbe poor: tbe Xoro will deliver bim in tbe time of trouble.

Xav. up tor sourselves treasures in "fceaven, wbere neither motb nor rust Pot b corrupt.

JBe rich in good worfcs, reads to distribute. — 1 uim. e-1s

ail tbat ts in tbe Deaven and in tbe Bartb is tbine

(Sob lovetb a cbeerful giver. — p. s. 2n» cor. 9-7

©ive alms of tbs goobs. — p. k.

No. V40F BRASS RECE1V1NG BASON

Diameter 1 7 inches. Chased Center. Engraved Text. $80.00

1 0 and 1 2 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 1 5 inch
Brass Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

N 14



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

TEXTS SUlTABLE FOR ALMS BASONS

Hbe Xord remember all tbfi offerings.

Ho do good and to distribute, forget not. — p. k.

ft is more blessed to give tban to receive. — Bets 20-35

lUbtle we bave time, let us 00 good unto all men. — p. k.

ttbg praters and tbine alms are come up for a memorial before <3od. — Bete 10-4

Cbarge tbem wbo are ricb in tbis world, tbat tbev. be reads to give and glad to distribute.

-Remember tbe words of tbe Xord Jesus, bow be said, ft is more blessed to give tban to receive

ail things come of tbee, © Xord, and of tbine own bave we given tbee.- p. s.

f)e tbat batb pits upon tbe poor lendetb unto tbe Xord.—p. *. pro*, ia-17

36lessed be tbe man tbat providctb for tbe sicft and needs,

fjonour tbe Xord witb tbs substance. — prov. 3-9

3&e merciful after tbs power. — p. s.

 

V39L

No. V39L RECEIV1NG BASON. Diameter 1 5 inches

Engraved Text. Brass $22.00

Sterling Silver 95.00

Silver Plated 30.00

10 and 1 2 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 15 inch
Brass Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERLING SILVER RECEIVING BASONS

No. RZP Diameter 22 inches. Hand Chased design. Made for Cathedral of St. John the Divine, New York City

2864 „ IS!.2 ., Sterling Silver, set with Amethysts, $1,100.00; Brass, set with Amethysts, $925.00

10 and 12 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 15 inch Brass
Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

I

N 16



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERL1NG S1LVER RECE1V1NG BASONS AND COLLECT1ON PLATES

No. 2786 Diameter 12 inches $110.00. Estd. No. 2788 Diameter 15 inches $270.00. Estd.

2787 ,. 15 230.00. ., 2789 .. 12 145.00.

Decoration Chased. Texts Etched

10 and 12 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 15 inch Brass
Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

N 17



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ALMS BASONS AND COLLECTION PLATES

No. V38 Aims Bason. EtchedText. Diameter 10 inches Brass $7.00 Sterling Silver $42.00 Silver Plated $14.50

V38 ,. „ „ ,. .. 12 ,. 8.75 .. .. 59.00 „ .. 19.50
V38 .. „ .. .. .. 15 .. 1200 „ ,. 92.00 .. ,. 22.50

V2725 Receiving Bason. Diameter 1 8 inches. All decoration Chased in Relief. . ,. 110.00 „ .. 550.00
Spec. 2470 ,, ,. ,.17 ,, Engraved Text. All other orna

mentation Chased in Strong Relief ,, 1 10.00
38G Alms Bason. Diameter 12 inches. Ornamentation Chased in Low Relief ,, ,, 100.00

1 0 and 1 2 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 1 5 inch Brass
Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

N 18



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

STERLING SILVER ALMS BASONS AND RECEIVING BASONS

No. !AZ Diameter 12 inches $100.00

FKF ,. I5«4 ,. 675 00

Spec.4414 .. 15 ,. 195.00

38 Etched. 12 ,. 59.00

10 and 12 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 15 inch Brass
Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

N 19



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ALMS BASONS AND COLLECTION PLATES

No. V38 Alms Bason. Diameter 10 inches Brass $3.25

V38 .. ,. ,. 12 .. 4.50
V38 .. .. .. 15 6.75
V38F „ .. With Engraved Text. Diameter 10 inches 10.50

V38F 12 .. 14.00
V38F 15 „ 22.00
V39X Receiving Bason. Engraved Text. Center in Relief ,, 26.00
V39Y .. ,. Etched „ 22.00

10 and 12 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 15 inch Br
Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

Sterling Silver $35.00
50.00
80.00
45.00
60.00
95.00
125.00
125.00

Silver Plated $9.00
12.00
15.00
17.00
22.00
30.00

N20



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Wood Alms Basons. Made in Oak, Walnut and Mahogany,

with Plain or Embossed Plush Mats in the center. Diam

eter 1 0 and 1 2 inches. Diameter 10 ins. $3.50. 12 ins. $4.00

Carved as above, with Text center in Relief. Diameter

10 ins. $8.00. 12 ins. 10.00

ALMS BASONS AND COLLECTION PLATES

No. V39C Receiving Bason. Diameter 1 5 ins. Engraved Text,
center in Relief. Brass $26.00 ; Sterling

Silver $125.00; Silver Plated $38.00
V40D Receiving Bason. Diameter I 7 inches. Text En

graved. Ornamentation in center Hand Chased.
Brass $65.00 ; Sterling Silver 1 60.00

10 and 12 inch Brass Basons are supplied with Plush Mats glued in center. All Sterling Silver and Silver Plated Basons and all 15 inch Brass
Basons are supplied without Mats, and so priced. Separate flexible Mats for these can be obtained by ordering specially

N2I



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL SHELLS. BAPTISMAL BOWLS, BOXES FOR BREADS

Gilt inside

No. 1175 Baptismal Shell. Sterling Silver. Length W, ins. $6.25 No. 1610 Baptiamal Bowl. Sterling Silver. Diameter 5 ins,.

1176 ,. 5Vt 9.25 Eng. Cross $25.00
155 ,. .. 5% .. 10.00 Baptismal Bowl, Silver Plated. Diameter 5' i ins..

2118 „ Bowl ,. „ Diameter 4% ins.. Eng. Cross 9.00
Eng.Cross. $21.00. Eng. Text- 24.00 1745 Baptismal Bowl. Sterling Silver. Diameter 4a„ ins. . . 29.00

260 Baptismal Bowl, Sterling Silver. Diameter 5"s ins., 790 Bread Box. Sterling Silver. 4% x 2~'s ins. 25.00

Plain. $21.00. With Eng. Text 26.00 .. „ Silver Plated, 4V- x 2% ins. 14.00
Baptismal Bowl, Silver Plated. Diameter 5"s ins., 2098 ,, ,, Sterling Silver. Diameter 3ai ins. 20.00

Plain. $7.75. Eng. Text 13.00 .. ,. Silver Plated. ,. 3% .. 6.50
2492 Baptismal Bowl. Sterling Silver. Diameter 5 ins. ... . 9.50 1877 ,. ,. Sterling Silver. Diameter 4 „ 22.00

N 22



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 23



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New

 

2299

2384

STERLING SILVER CHALICES AND PATENS

No. 1800 Chalice. Capacity V2 pint. Height S'it inches .. $49.00 With Garnets in knop $55.00

1801 Paten. Diameter 6 inches. Engd. Agnus Dei. - . 14.00

2299 Chalice. Capacity pint. Height 8\- inches . . 34.00

2384 Paten. Diameter 6' - inches 12.00

N25



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERLING SILVER CHALICES AND PATENS

No. 1905 Chalice. Capacity I pint. Height 8' .-- inches $84.00

2185 Paten. Diameter 7 inches 19.00

2329 Chalice. Capacity I pint. Height 9*t inches 75 00

83 Paten. Diameter 7 inches. Engraved as illustration . . - 24.00

7 „ „ cross only 18.00

7 ,. Plain 17.00

N 26



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERLING SILVER CHALICES AND PATENS

No. 2154 Chalice. Capacity r's pint. Height 7Vl inches $43.00

2238 Paten. Diameter 6 inches 1100

2300 Chalice. Capacity :'4 pint. Height 8r!i inches 33.00

2384 Paten. Diameter 6M. inches 12.00

N27



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERL1NG S1LVER CHAL1CES AND PATENS

No. 70 Chalice. Capacity Vi pint. Height 6si inches $42.00

2101 Paten. Diameter 6 inches 11.00

2169 Chalice. Capacity Vl pint. Height 7 inches . . 33.00

2101 Paten. Diameter 6 inches 11.00

N 28



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

2514

STERL1NG S1LVER CHAL1CES

2693 Capacity 9s pint. Height 8l -j inches $130.00

2573 .. % .. .. 8% .. 75.00

2514 % .. .. 8Vii .. 60.00

2761 ,. Mi .. 54.00

2800 m .. 70.00

N29



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERL1NG S1LVER COMMUN1ON SETS

No. 42 Flagon. Capacity 4 pints. Height 1 1 VI' ins. . $100.00 Plain Engraved

66 Chalice. .. Vi> pint. ,. VA .. - 44.00 No. 160 Flagon. Capacity 3 Yx pints. Height 11 Vi ins. . . $96.00 $120.00

66 Paten. Diameter bYj ins 13.00 83 Chalice. „ r;i pint. „ 8% 60.00 73.00

1150 Credence Paten. Diameter 8 ins. 39.00 83 Paten. Diameter 7 ins. 17.00 24.00

150 Spoon. Pierced. Length 5 ins 3.50 161 Credence Paten. Diameter 91 ins. 55.00 57.00

N30



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yo

 

2260
2186

COMMUNION SETS

No. 65 Flagon. Capacity I quart. Height I I inches. Sterling Silver $83.00
65 Chalice. .. % pint. ,, 1V». „ „ .. 48.00
65 Paten. Diameter 6 inches. Sterling Silver 12.50
150 Spoon. Pierced. Length 5 inches. Sterling Silver 3.50

No. 2186 Flagon. Capacity 3 pints. Height 13 inches. Sterling Silver $100.00
2260 Chalice. ,. Vs pint. .. 8% ,. .. .. 30.00
2187 Paten. Diameter 1 0 inches. Sterling Silver 27.00
2187 Paten. .. 8 .. 17.00

Silver Plated $24.00
9.00
7.00
6.00

N 31



e Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor.

 

 

135 Chalice, 7Ys in. 1 35 Paten, 6 in. 1 37 Flagon. 11 in

STERL1NG S1LVER COMMUN1ON SETS

No. 150 Entire set in leather case with one glass cruet. Sterling silver $53.00 Silver plated $29.00
150 two glass cruets 60.00 37.00

No. 1 50 Chalice. Capacity V2 pint. Height 6% inches. Sterling silver $2 1 .00 Silver plated $7.00
150 Paten. Diameter 5Vs inches. Sterling silver 9.25 ,, ,, 3.00

150 Bread Box „ 2 „ „ ,, 7.25 2.75
150 Spoon, pierced. Length 5 inches. Sterling silver 3.50

No. 137 Flagon. Capacity 1 quart. Height 11 inches. Sterling silver $63.00 Silver plated $32.00
135 Chalice. .. %pint. .. 7¥i ., „ ., 26.00 „ ., 10.00
135 Paten. Diameter 6 inches. Sterling silver.. 10.50 ,. 4.00
56 Credence Paten. Diameter 7 inches. Sterling silver 28.00 ,, ,, 10.00

N 32



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N33



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York
 

POCKET COMMUN1ON SETS. For Administering to the Sick. Sterling Silver

No. 1365 Set of 5 pieces. $57.00 Gilt all over. $63 00 Flagon. Height 6V( ins. Chalice. Height 4Vs ins. Paten. Diameter 4 ins.

No. X1 365 Set of 5 pieces. 1 4 kt. Gold - - . $440.00

No. 85 Set of 3 pieces. Flagon, Chalice, and Paten $24.00 No. 90 Set of 3 pieces. Flagon. Chalice, and Paten $44.00
85 With Cruet in place of Flagon 17.50 90 With Cruet in place of Flagon 25.00
85 Ragon Chalice. Paten Bread Box Spoon (5 pieces) . . 30 00 90 Flagon. Chalice. Paten. Bread Box, Spoon (5 pieces) . . 51.00
85 CruetXhahce Paten Bread Box Spoon (5 pieces) .... 24.00 oq c chalice. Paten, Bread Box, Spoon (5 pieces) . . . 33.00
85 1 wo Cruets, Chalice. Paten. Bread Box. Spoon (6 pieces) 30.00 ™ t A !-T. .. ~ _ ' K e v . . M

Flagon. Height 4i sins. Chalice. Height 31s ins. Paten. 90 Two Cruets. Chalice. Paten, Bread Box. Spoon (6 pieces) 37.00
Diam. 3Vs ins. Cruet. Height 3!!i ins. Spoon. 4 ins. long Chalice, 4 ins. Paten. 3si ins. Flagon. 5 ' i. ins.

No. 090 Silver Plated. The same design and size as No. 90

Set of 3 pieces, Cruet, Chalice, and Paten $15.00 Flagon, Chalice, and Paten 28.50
Cruet, Chalice. Paten. Bread Box. Spoon (5 pieces) ... 20.00 Flagon. Chalice. Paten. Bread Box, and Spoon 33.00
1 wo Cruets, Chalice, raten, Bread Box, Spoon (o pieces) 25.00

Above prices include a Leather Case

N 34



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

250 Bread Box. 2 in. 785 Spoon.

STERL1NG S1LVER M

No. 2203 Chalice. Height 6 ins. Capacity » i ,i pt. Gilt inside. $26.00
110 Paten. Diameter 4i, j ins. Gilt inside 9.25

2268 Cruet. Height 6Vi ins. Capacity W pt. All glass 2.50
1 50 Bread Box. Diameter 2 ins. Gilt inside 7.25
785 Spoon. Length 4 ins. Gilt bowl 2.25

Set complete in Leather Case $53.00

No. 2164 Ciborium. Height 8;% ins. Gilt inside 30.00
2152 ,. .. 1l«i 78.00

I SETS AND C1BOR1A

No. 2122 Chalice. Height 5 ins. Capacity pt. Gilt inside. $15.50
110 Paten. Diameter 4Vj ins. Gilt inside 9.2$

1803 Cruet. Height 5Vi ins. Cap. M pt. Glass and Silver. . 6.75
250 Bread Box. Diameter 2 ins. Gilt inside 5.75
785 Spoon. Length 4 ins. Gilt bowl 2.25

Set complete in Leather Case $45.00

No. 1911 Ciborium. Height bYt ins. Gilt inside.

With Engraved Text. $40.00. Plain $32.00

N 35



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

2104 1787

ALTAR CRUETS

Cut Glass and Sterling Silver Mounted

No. 2658 Cruet. Capacity hi pint. Height 794 inches $25.00

2105 „ .. hi „ .. 7M. 28.00
2231 „ All glass. Capacity hi pint. Height 8 inches 8.25
2231 ,. I ,. ,. 10 ,. 11.50
2104 ,. Capacity % pint. Height 8V2 inches 29.00
1787 .. .. Mi pints. ,. I Hi 50.00
1875 „ „ %pint. „ 10 45.00

N37



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STERLING SILVER CHOIR BADGES. Actual Size

No. 16 Choir Pin $1.75
2307 ,. Badge 2.75
2308 .. .. 2.50
2309 2.50
2310 ,. .. 2.50

2311 ,. ,. 2.50
2312 3.00
2313 2.75
2315 Bar Pin 1.50

N 38



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

N 39



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS ALTAR CANDLEST1CKS

Candlestick. ....$12.00 each
13 .... 18.00 ..
15 . .. 20.00 ..
16 ,. ... .... 25.00 ..
24 „ ... .... 35.00 „
30 ., ... .... 45.00 „
36 .. ... .... 75.00 „

No V545
V545
V545
V1 828
V1 987
V2511

Candlestick. Height \2Y2 inche
.. 15
.. 20
.. 18

19
Candleshield. Diatn. 1 inch. Height 3 inches-

. $8.00 each
.10.00 ,.

• •12.00 „
•16.50 ..
• 13.00 ..

2.50 .,
1 Vi and 2 ins. Height 5 ins.. 3.25

N40



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 41



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

V2684 V2781

BRASS ALTAR CANDLESTICKS

No. Spec. 1937 Candlestick. Height 19 inches $40.00 each

Spec. 1972 .. .. 30 ,. 60.00 ..

V278I .. .. 20 ,. 50.00 ..

V2447 „ .. 18 .. 22.00 ,.

V2684 .. .. 21 ,. 45.00 ,.

N 42



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS CANDELABRA

No. V2479 Candlestick. Height 18 inches ... $25.00 each

V2529 Candlebranch. Spread 24 inches 25.00 „

Total height as Candelabrum 32 inches

No. V2801 Candlestick.

No. V2479 Candlestick. Height 18 inches. $25.00each

V2530 Candlebranch. Spread 24 inches 25.00 ,,

Total height as Candelabrum 26 inches

Height 9 inches $4.75 each

V2054 Candlebranch. Spread 1 2 inches . . 5.50

Total height as Candelabrum 16 inches

N 43



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 1644

BRASS CANDLESTICKS AND BRANCHES

No. Spec. 1062 Candlebranch. Width 8 inches $5.50 each
Spec. 1644 Candelabrum. Height 14% ,. 12.00 ,.

VI 849 Candlestick. „ 13 10.00
V2795 Candlebranch. Width 9 5.50 „

No. V2570 Candlebranch.

V2604 Candlestick.

Spec. 2639 Candelabrum.

Width 18 inches $1 1.50 each

Height \2¥s 10.00 „

,. 24 65.00 ..

N 44



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS CANDLEST1CKS AND CANDELABRA

No. V2782 Candlestick. Height 13 inches $23.00 each

Spec. 2268 .. ., 24 .. 50.00 ,.

Spec. 2460 „ ., 22Vn .. 38.00 .,

Spec. 1959 .. .. 18 ,. 33.00 ..

Spec. 2549 Candelabrum .. 141.i „ Width 1 2 inchea 50.00 ..

Spec. 1859-60 ,. „ 18 ,. ..15 48.00 .,

N45



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Height. 22 in. Spread. 24 in.

 

BRASS CANDELABRA

No.V2720 Candelabrum $15.00 each

V2685 „ complete... 54.00 ..

V2667 ,. 45.00 ..

N 46



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 1636

 

 

Spec. 2583

BRASS CANDELABRA

No. Spec. 1836 Candelabrum. Height lAV-t inches. Spread I OVL- inches S^l.OO each

Spec. 2582 „ ,, 20 „ „ 27 ,. 50.00 ..

Spec. 2583 .. ..25 ,. 26 50.00 ..

N 47



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

i

 

BRASS CANDLEST1CKS AND BRANCHES

No. V975 Candlestick. Height 18 inches $14.00 each No.V1720 Candlestick. Height 1 5 inches $l0.50each

V2102 Candlebranch. Spread 14 inches 30.00 „ V2215 Candlebranch. Spread 23 inches ... . 22.00 „

Total height as Candelabrum 35 inches Total height as Candelabrum 31 inches

No. V2051 Candlestick. Height 5M> inches $1.50 each

V2053 Candlebranch. Spread 7 inches 3.75 ,,

Total height as Candelabrum 10 inches

N 48



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

 

BRASS CANDLESTICKS AND BRANCHES

No. V2I48 Branch. Width 18 inches $17.00 <
V1720 Candlestick. Total height 25 inches 10.50
V35 Branch. 5 lights 7.00

VI 21 5 Candlestick. Height 12 inches 8.00
V35 Branch. Made for 7 lights 10.00

VI850 Candelabrum. Height 19 inches 23.00

N49



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PASCHAL CANDLESTICKS AND CANDELABRUM

No. V825 Candelabrum. 7 lights. Height 7 feet $200.00 each

VI 520 Paschal Candlestick. Height 6 feet 200.00 ..

Spec. 2024 ,. „ ,. 5 ,. 96.00 ..

N 50



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PASCHAL CANDLESTICKS AND CANDELABRUM

No. Spec. 1394 Paschal Candlestick. Height 52 inches $86.00 each

Spec. 20% Electric Candelabrum. 36 lights. Height 8 feet 3 inches 380.00 „

Also made for wax candles

V2548 Paschal Candlestick. Height 66 inches 200.00 „

N 51



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 52



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yo

 

N 53



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

N 54



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yoi

 

V2000
Spec. 2083

BRASS ALTAR CROSSES

No. V450B Altar Cross. Etched Passion Flowers. Height 12 inches $17.00 18 inches $22.00 24 inches $30.00
V450B ,. ., ,. 30 ., 37.00 36 „ 46.00 40 ., 60.00
V450 .. ,. Plain, with 1HS Monogram ., 12 „ 12.50 18 „ 16.00 24 ,. 21.00
V450 ,. 30 „ 26.00 36 „ 34.00 40 „ 46.00
V2000 „ ., With 1HS Monogram and Rays. Height 24 inches 30.00
V2000 ,. 30 38.00
V2276 ,, ,, 1llustrative of the two Sacrifices of the Cross and Mass. Height 10 ins. $10.00 12l-ins. 11.50

Spec. 2083 ,. „ Height 24 inches 100.00

N 55



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

N 56



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 57



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 58



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yo

 

XCBQ

14 KT. GOLD PECTORAL CROSSES FOR BISHOPS

Scale % Full Size

NoSBBH MBM

X2441 135.00

X2708 490.00

Designs will be furnished for special Crosses upon application

N59



be Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

14 KT. GOLD PECTORAL CROSSES FOR BISHOPS

Scale Full Size

No. XBND

X2706 $320.00

X2707 400.00

XBND Prices furnished on application

Designs will be furnished for special Crosses upon application

N 60



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

X B. O. V.

 

X B. A. Y.

GOLD PECTORAL CROSSES FOR BISHOPS

Actual Size

N°- v'^1rH Cross made for Rt. Rev. A. H Vinton. D D No. XBSC Cross. Special Design
XAGJ Rt. Rev. A. Mackay-Smith, D.D. vdav
XBOV Rt. Rev. Bishop Harding XBAY

As Bishops' Pectoral Crosses require a high order of artistic treatment, and as they are always made for the special occasions for which they are

wanted, we respectfully solicit the privilege of submitting designs and c

N 61



fhe Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

14 KT. AND 18 KT. GOLD PECTORAL CROSSES AND RINGS FOR BISHOPS

Actual Size

No. XANI Cross made for Rt. Rev. J. N. McCormick, D.D. No. XAGI Ring made for Rt. Rev. A. Mackay-Smith, D.D.
XAUG .. Special De,ign. $255.00 18 k, Gold ^AVY „ .. Rt. Rej. j. H.

XQV 255.00 „ XBBF ,. Special Design. $125.00 Plain Amethyst. 14 kt. Gold

Bishops' Rings are generally made to order for presentation when the Bishop is consecrated. Each Ring should be from a new and special design
nd generally, though not always, set with a large amethyst cut with the seal of the diocese in intaglio.

N62



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

  

V2770

V2769

V2769

 

V2770

V2772

V277I

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES WITH OAK STAFFS

No. V2769 Processional Cross, with Oak Staff. Total length 67 inches. Cross 1 5 inches $17.00

V2770 ,. 67 „ ,. 15 17.00

V2771 ,. Crucifix 67 ,. ,. 15 27.00

V2772 „ 67 „ .. 15 ,. 30.00

Corpus and Scrolls on Crucifixes, Silver Plated. One set of rings for wall attachments supplied with each Processional Cross

N63



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. V71I Cross. Length 1 8 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet

VI320 ,. .. 24 ,. Brass 6 ,. 3 inches

V2006 .. ,. 18 ,. Oak 6 ..

VI320 May be had with Oak Staff

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1.75

$20.00

28.00

26.00

28.00

N64



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. Spec. 1478 Cross. Length 22 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet $40.00

V2208 „ „ 24 7 65.00

V2290 .. „ 18 6 20.00

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1 .75

N65



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. Spec. 1401 Processional Cross, Oak Staff. Length 24 inches. Total length 7 feet $180.00

V2561 ,. 20 6 ,. 6 inches 72.00

V2724 „ 22 6 .. 10 .. 60.00

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1.75

N 66



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. Spec. 2183 Cross, Etched, both sides alike. Length 1 9li inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet $52.00

Spec. 2216 „ Length 20 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet 38.00

Spec. 2235 ,. .. 25 6 „ 6 inches 90.00

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1.75

N67



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CRUCIFIXES

Corpora and Scrolls Silver Plated

No. Spec. 1834 Crucifix. Length 23 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 7 feet 4 inches $72.00

VI856 „ .. 14 6 44.00

VI 899 „ ,. 20 6 ,. 2 inches 42.00

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1 .75

N 68



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

V7I3 Spec. 876

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CRUCIFIXES

Corpora and Scrolls Silver Plated

No. V7I3 Crucifix. Length 18 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet $35.00

Spec. 876 „ „ 25 ,. Rosewood Staff. Total length 7 feet 6 inches 240.00

V1930 ,. 21 „ Oak Staff. Etched Back. Total length 6 feet 2 inches 75.00

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1 .75

N69



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

Spec. 1339

 

VI 330

Spec. 621

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. Spec. 621 Cross. Length 1 8'/3 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 7 feet $175.00

Spec. 1 339 „ Jeweled. Length of cross 24 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet 3 inches . . 36.00

Spec. 1339 Same as above without Jewels 46.00

VI 330 Cross. Length 20 inches. Oak or Brass Staff. Total length 6 feet 3 inches 26.00

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1.73

N 70



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. Spec. 1623 Cross, both aides alike. Length 25 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 7 feet $140.00

Spec. 1630 ,. Length 21 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 6 feet 6 inches 24.00

Spec. 1681 ,, With or without Jewels. Length 23 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 7 feet. Price on application

Prices include one set of rings. Additional set of rings $1.75

N 71



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS PROCESSIONAL CROSSES

No. Spec. 1171 Cross. Length 24 inches. Oak Staff. Total length 7 feet $95.00

Spec. 1775 .. .. 24V4 7 ,. 135.00

VI325 .. .. 24 ,. Bras .. 6 „ 3 inches 27.00

VI325 With Oak Staff 27.00

Prices include one set of rings. . Additional set of rings $1.75

N 72



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

CROZIERS

No. ERH Height 6 feet 5'.b inches. Sterling Silver Mounts $210.00

FQX „ 6 ,. 320.00

AIC ,. 6 „ 6 ,. 280.00

Spec. 9165 or A1C Height 6 feet 6 inches. Sterling Silver Mounts 280.00

V2446 Height 6 feet 3 inches. Brass. Cold plated 80.00

N 73



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor.

 

BISHOP'S CHAIR

No. 57 1 2 Total height 75 inches. Width 24 inches. Width of seat inside 20 inches. Made in oak $200.00

N 74



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yoi

 

CREDENCE BRACKETS AND WALL DESK

No. 92510 Credence Bracket. Oak. Width 1 8 inches. Depth 16 inches. Height 21 inches $44.00

Spec. 2032 .. ., Brass and Oak. Width 24 inches. Depth 1 2 inches. Height 37 inches . . 80.00

V2229 Wall Desk. Brass. Desk Plate 14x12 inches 30.00

N75



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

CREDENCE BRACKETS

No. Spec. 1646 Credence Bracket, Mahogany and Brass. Width 18 inches. Depth 13 inches $34.00

Spec. 1710 „ .. Oak and Brass. Width 27 inches. Height 62 inches 350.00

Spec. 1763 ,, ,, Mahogany and Bras?. Width 12 inches. Depth 12 inches 20.00

V2228 ,. ,. Oak and Brass. Width 1 8 inches. Depth 1 2 inches 60.00

N 76



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No, Spec. 935 Baptismal Font. Bronze. With Oak Font Cover. Bronze Mounts. Height 3 feet 2 inches. Diameter 20 inches $430.00

N 77



ie Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. Spec. 2072 Baptismal Font. Oak Base and Column. Brass Bowl. Cover Brass and Oak. Complete $225.00

N78



Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPT1SMAL FONT

No. 508 Carved White 1talian Marble Font. Height 40 inches. Greatest diameter 3Wi inches $700.00

Spec. 2035 Bronze and Oak Cover. Width 27 inches. Height 1 7Vi inches 130.00

N79



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 82406 Carved White Italian Marble Font. H tight 39 inches. Greatest diameter 26' i inches $700.00

Bronze and Oak Cover 95.00

N 80



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 31510 Carved White Italian Marble Font $450.00

Same Font in Siena Marble 500.00

Height of Font 42 inches. Greatest diameter 20 inches

Bronze and Oak Cover 135.00

N81



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 2 1 506 White Italian Marble Font $275.00

Istrian Marble Font 330.00

Height 39 inches. Greatest diameter 21 inches

N 82



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 105 White Italian Marble Font, slightly veined $125.00

lstrian Marble Font 140.00

Height 37 inches. Greatest diameter 1 8 inches

N83



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 10097 White Italian Marble Font $280.00

Istrian Marble Font 310.00

Height 4 1 ' ... inches. Greatest diameter 2 1 Vi inches

N84



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRONZE BAPTISMAL FONT

No. Spec. 1852 Height 54 inches. Diameter 2 1 inches $500.00

N85



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 6 1 2 1 3 Carved White Italian Marble Font $330.00

Height 39 inches. Greatest diameter 20% inches

N86



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 52% Bianco Chiaro Italian Marble $100.00

Height 3 feet 2 inches. Diameter I foot 4 inches

N87



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

>P 1596

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. I 5% White Italian Marble Font, 8 panels carved $350.00

IHSonly 250.00

Siena Marble Font, 8 panels carved 450.00

Istrian .. „ 8 375.00

Height 40 inches. Greatest diameter 20*4 inches

Spec. 1777 Bronze and Oak Cover 52.00

Spec. 1777 Brass 44.00

N 88



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

BAPTISMAL FONT

No. 12225 White Italian Marble $250.00

Height 39V:i inches. Greatest diameter 23V4 inches

N89



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 2455 Height 22 in. Width 22 in.

FONT EWER AND BAPT1SMAL FONT COVERS

No. V2597 Font Ewer. Brass $75.00

Spec. 2014 Baptismal Font Cover, Brass and Oak 145.00

Spec. 1415 36.00

Spec. 2455 130.00

N90



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 1751

i

BAPT1SMAL FONT COVERS

No. Spec. 1402 Font Cover, Brass and Oak. Diameter 1 7M inches $21.00

Spec. 1751 „ 22 „ Height 20 inches 80.00

Spec. 2520 „ ,. Bronze and Oak. „ 1 7Vi ,. „ 13W 62.00

V2509 20 „ ,.26 „ 190.00

N91



Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 92



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 93



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

HYMN TABLETS

No. 390 Hymn Tablet, Oak. 36 x 1 5 inches $13.00

V2225 ,. „ Brass. 36x22 65.00

V2226 30 x 14 44.00

N94



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

HYMN TABLETS

No. Spec. 2722 Hymn Tablet, Iron, with Oak backing. 4 feet 5 inches x 18 inches .

.. 2722 ,. .. Brass 4 .. 5 .. x 18 .. .

.. 2722

.. 2723

.. 2723

.. 2723

Bronze „

Iron frame, no

Brass

4 .. 5 .. x 18 ..

6 ,, I inch x 2 feet 9V2 inches.

6 ,. 1 ,. x2 .. 9Vi ..

6 ,. 1 ,. x2 ,. 9V2 ,. .

$115.00

125.00

140.00

145.00

160.00

. 175.00

N96



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ANGEL LECTURNS, BRONZE FIGURES. BRASS DESK AND BASE

No. Willi Lecturn. Height of Figure 5 feet 5 inches. Desk Plate 28 x 20 inches. Total height 7 feet 8 inches $2000.00

Spec. 2570 .. 2 .. 7 18 x23 .. „ 4 ,. 10 675.00

N97



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

VI 792

LECTURNS

No. V2468 Angel Lecturn, Bronze. Height 5 feet 9 inches. Desk 24 x 20 inches $1000.00

VI 792 Eagle „ Brass. ,. 6 .. 4 ,. Book Rest, width 28 inches . . 430.00

N 98



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N99



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

BRASS EAGLE LECTURNS

No. V2267 Ledum. Height 5 feet. Book Rest, width 18 inches. Ball Feet $220.00 Claw Feet $230.00 Lion Feet $245.00

V2322 .. ,. 6 .. 3 inches. Book Rest, width 18 inches 450.00

V2449 „ .. 5 .. Book Rest, width 18 inches 300.00

N 100



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 101



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 102



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spread of Wings, 21 in. Spread of Wings. 22 in.

Length of Bible, 18 in. Length of Bible, |9 in

D

Spread of Wings, 1 8V2 in.

Length of Bible, 1 5 in.

 

Spread of Wings, 23 in.

Length of Bible, 18 in.

Spread of Wings, 20 in.

Length of Bible, 15 in.

 

Spread of Wings, 24 in.

Length of Bible, 18 in.

No.

BRASS EAGLES FOR LECTURNS

Brass Eagle for Lecturn. Spread of Wings 22 inches.

I8%
23
20
21
24

Prices on application

Book Rest, width 19 inches
15 ,.
18 ,.
15 ,.
18 „
18 „

N 103



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 104



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ANGEL LECTURNS

No. VI 982 Lecturn. Base and Desk, Brass. Angel Figure, Bronze. Total height 5 feet 9 inches.

Height of Figure 27 inches. Desk 20V4 x I 5 inches $575.00

V2596 Lecturn. Base and Desk, Brass. Angel Figure, Bronze. Total height 5 feet. Height

of Figure 27 inches. Desk 20Vi x 16 inches 320.00

N 105



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 106



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

DESK LECTURNS

No. V2758 Ledum, Brass and Oak. Height 4 feet 4 inches. Desk 20 x 15 inches $90.00

Spec. 1577 „ .. Height 4 feet 6 inches. Desk 20 x 1 7 inches 160.00

V2248 4 ., Desk 20 x 15 inches 300.00

N 107



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS LECTURNS

No. V2726 Eagle Lecturn. Total height 5 feet 2 inches $400.00

Spec. 2477 Desk .. .. ,. 4 „ 8 295.00

N 108



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 109



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 1745

LITANY DESKS

No.Spec. 2246 Litany Desk, Brass and Oak. Height 37 inches. Desk 1 6 x 25 inches $295.00

Spec. 2213 33 ,. .. 11x22 ,. 225.00

Spec. 2473 37 .. ,. 16 x 26 .. 195.00

Spec. 1745 38 ,. ,. 16x26 .. 220.00

N 1 10



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N III



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 112



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

PRAYER BOOK AND HYMNALS. 32mo. 5Vs x 3Vi inches

Sterling Silver Covera

No. 449 Prayer Book and Hymnal. Etched. Oval and Cross left off the back. Levant, Morocco or Seal $26.00 Lizard $31.00

452 „ Engraved. Cross left off the back. Levant, Morocco or Seal 31.00 ,, 35.00

3458 „ Saw pierced. Cross left off the back. Levant. Morocco or Seal 29.00 .. 33.00

3459 .. .. .. Shield on back in place of Cross. Levant. Morocco or Seal 27.00 ,, 31.00

N 113



Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

444 Etched, same back and front 1 K Q

PRAYER BOOKS AND HYMNALS. 48mo, 4Vs x 3 inches

Sterling Silver Covers

No. IKQ Prayer Book and Hymnal. Pierced front, plain back. Levant. Morocco or Seal $25.00 Lizard $27.00

441 Etched „ .. .. 19.50 ,. 22.00

444 Same front and back. ,. „ „ 23.00 ,. 25.00

446 ,. Etched front, plain back. ,. .. ,. 19.50 „ 22.00

73 „ „ Marker. Sterling Silver emblems. Length with silk ribbon, SVi inches 1.00

X2301 Book Marker. 1 4 kt. Gold emblems. Length with silk ribbon, 8Vi inches 7.00

Purple, white, red or green ribbons

N 114



Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

454 Etched, Cross left off the back

PRAYER BOOKS AND HYMNALS. 32mo, 5% x 3% inches

Sterling Silver Covers

No. 448 Prayer Book and Hymnal. Etched, border only on back. Levant, Morocco or Seal $27.00 Lizard $32.00
454 ,, ,. Cross left off of back. „ „ 31.00 .. 35.00
74 Book Marker. Sterling Silver emblems. Length with silk ribbon, 8Vi inches 1.00

X2302 ., ,. 14 kt. Gold .. 8Vi 6.00
75 „ ., Sterling Silver „ 8V1 1.25

X2303 „ „ 14 kt. Gold ,. 8Vi 8.00

Purple, white, red or green ribbons

N 115



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

OAK PULPIT WITH BRASS BOOK REST

No. 6131 Pulpit. Approximate price $270.00

Pulpits are made up specially in any desired wood

Sizes vary as individual cases require

N 116



e Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

OAK PULPIT WITH BRASS BOOK REST

No. Spec. 61 510 Pulpit. Approximate price $350.00

Pulpits are made up specially in any desired wood

Sizes vary as individual cases require

N 117



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS AND OAK PULPIT

No. Spec. 576 Pulpit. Brass and Oak. Height to top of hand rail 6 feet 3 inches $575.00

N 1 18



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

CARVED OAK PULPIT WITH BRASS BOOK REST

No. 8167 Pulpit $440.00

Pulpits are made up specially in any desired wood, metal or marble

Sizes vary as individual cases require

N 119



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

PULP1T

No. Spec. 1779 Pulpit. Brass and Oak. Height 5 feet 10 inches. Adjustable Desk $700.00

N 122



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 125



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

PULP1T

No. Spec. 2034 Platform Pulpit. Oak and Brass. Height 4 feet 3 inches. Width 5 feet 5 inches. Depth 2 feet 4 inches $400.00

This Pulpit can be made with Base

N 128



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ADJUSTABLE BRASS DESKS FOR PULP1TS

No. Spec. 2244 Desk. Size of Desk Plate 15x12 inches $34.00

Spec. 2531 16 1 14 37.00

V2576 14 x 12 ,. 33.00

V2748 14x11 28.00

N 129



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 130



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 131



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ALTAR GATES AND ALTAR RAIL STANDARDS

No. V2344 Rail Standard, Brass. Height 27 inches each $14.00

Altar Gates ,, without top ornament.. . -pair 200.00

with 230.00

Above prices do not include top rail

Altar Rails furnished in Brass, Bronze or Marble to suit requirements. Designs and estimates upon application

N 132



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

ALTAR GATES AND ALTAR RAIL STANDARDS

No. V2358 Rail Standard. Brass. Height 27 inches each $18.50

Altar Gates, „ „ 27 pair 200.00

Above prices do not include top rail

Altar Rails furnished in Brass. Bronze or Marble to suit requirements. Designs and estimates upon application

N 133



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ALTAR GATES AND ALTAR RAIL STANDARDS

No. Spec. 2325 Rail Standard. Brass. Height 27 inchea $33.00 each

V2572 26 54.C0 ,.

Above prices do not include top rail

Spec. 2238 Altar Gates. Brass. 4 feet 4 inches x 2 feet 4 inches 200.00 pair

Altar Rails furnished in Brass, Bronze or Marble to suit requirements. Designs and estimates upon application

N 134



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

ALTAR RAIL STANDARDS

No. V2343 Altar Rail Standard, Brass. Height 27 inches $1 5.50 each

Spec. 2354 27 67.00 ,.

Spec. 2516 27 54.00 ..

Spec. 2554 27 ,. 67.00 „

Above prices do not include top rail

Altar Rails furnished in Brass, Bronze or Marble to suit requirements. Designs and estimates upon application

N 135



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

ALTAR GATES AND ALTAR RAIL STANDARDS

No. Spec. 2254 Altar Rail Standard. Brass. Height 27 inches each $2 1 .00

Spec. 2254 Altar Gates. Brais. Height 27 inches pair 200.00

Above prices do not include top rail

Altar Rails furnished in Brass, Bronze or Marble to suit requirements. Designs and estimates upon application

N 136



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

V5308

 

Spec. 2107

ALTAR GATES. STANDARDS AND RAILS

No. Spec. 2107 Altar Gate. Dull Brass, with Oak Top Rail. Made for Christ Church, Binghamton, New York per Gates only $330.00

V5308 .. .. Brass, with Oak Top Rail pair 650.00

N 137



The Gorham YorkCompany - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New

 

BRASS SANCTUARY LAMPS

No. V2531 Lamp. Diameter 6 inches. Length 36 inches $25.00

V2532 .. ,. 18 „ .. 62 160.00

Counterpoise Cables and Weights are extra, according to length of Cable and size of Weight

N 138



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

BRASS SANCTUARY LAMPS

No. Spec. 1816 Lamp. Length 79 inches $230.00

V2352 ,. Diameter 7 .. Height 4 feet. .. . 60.00

V2370 „ „ 10 .. „ 5 ...... 135.00 Also made 1 5 inches diameter $400.00

Counterpoise Cables and Weights are extra, according to length of Cable and size of Weight

N 139



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

V2506

Spec 1573

BRASS SANCTUARY LAMPS AND COUNTERPOISE WEIGHT

No. VI 395 Lamp. Diameter 10 inches. Height 3 feet 7 inches $30.00
Spec. 1573 .. ,. 12 „ „ 5 160.00

VI 700 ,. ., 5V4 .. .. 28 inches 12.00
VI 700 .. .. 10 „ „ 48M. .. 46.00
V2506 Counterpoise Weight. Diameter 5' .-- inches. Height 4 feet. Drop 3% feet 20.00

The Counterpoise Weight is made to fit the different Lamps, both as to Drop and size of Weight
Counterpoise Cables and Weights are extra, according to length of Cable and size of Weight

N 140



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 13%

BRASS SANCTUARY LAMPS

No. Spec. 13% Lamp. Length 5 feet 8 inches. Diameter 1 7 inches $290.00

Spec. 1461 ., ., 5 160.00

The Counterpoise Weight is made to fit the different Lamps, both as to Drop and size of Weight

Counterpoise Cables and Weights are extra, according to length of Cable and size of Weight

N Ml



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS SANCTUARY LAMPS

No.V1920 Lamp. Diameter 1 2 inches. He'ght 3 feet 1 1 inches $125.00

V1970 ., .. 13 ., .. 5 .. 7 ., 90.00

V2010 ,. .. 10 „ .. 3 ., 4 90.00

The Counterpoise Weight is made to fit the different Lamps, both as to Drop and size of Weight

Counterpoise Cables and Weights are extra, according to length of Cable and size of Weight

N 142



Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New

 

SANCTUARY LAMPS

No. 9122 Lamp, Sterling Silver. Length 25 inches. Diameter 6 inches- -• - $270.00

Spec. 2019 ,, Brass. Length 5 feet 6 inches. Diameter 1 4 inches 300.00

V1830 „ .. ., 38 inches. Diameter 10 inches 75.00

The Counterpoise Weight is made to fit the different Lamps, both as to Drop and size of Weight

Counterpoise Cables and Weights are extra, according to length of Cable and size of Weight

N 143



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

WROUGHT IRON ROOD SCREEN

Total height 25 feet 6 inches

Made for St. Andrew's Church. New York City

Special designs and estimates furnished upon application

N 144



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 145



The Gorham Company

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

\Y/1TH the increasing use of bronze for architectural and decorative pur-

poses, there has come a wide demand for Mural and Commemora

tive Tablets in that material, and bronze memorial tablets made by The

Gorham Company may be found in the churches of almost every large

city in the union.

It is impossible to establish a schedule of prices for such memorials, as

each single tablet must be treated as a separate order and carefully studied

as to its possibilities and the requirements of the case. The tablet should

be arranged to harmonize with its environment.

While bronze is perhaps more used for memorial tablets than any other

one material it is often advisable to combine it with colored marbles or

mosaic. Very artistic effects are obtained by this means.

The Gorham Company is always ready, upon application, to furnish

special designs for such work.

In any request for designs and estimates, please let us know the size of

tablet required ; whether it is to be placed indoors or out, the material

preferred ; whether it is to have its greatest dimension vertically or hori

zontally and the probable inscription.

A separate pamphlet on Memorial Tablets will be sent to any address

upon request.

N 146



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLET

Bronze Memorial Tablet. 56 x 36 inches

George T. Brewster, Sculptor. Cast by The Gorham Company

Placed in the Cathedral Church of St. Peter and St. Paul. Washington, D. C.

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 147



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLET

Bronze Memorial Tablet. 30 x 48 inches. Placed in Hospital, Biltmore, N. C.

George T. Brewster. Sculptor. Cast in Bronze by The Gorham Company

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 148



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

ERECTED «BY '

THE

LLAND SOCIETY ^

OF NEW YORK , *S

a n 1 r\ a o 1 V-J

OF NEW YORK . *

-\i A. D 1908

% JOAN€RCK-YAN«CA?ELliy }

V TOT DEN POL

>£; RIDDER IN DE RIDDERSCHAP -

" )v VAN dVERYSEL

1741- 1784

IN GRATEFVL RECOGNITION OF TiE -

si If

AMERICA 1775-1733 \V}

MATERIALLY CONTRIBVTED 1

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF T

INDEPENDENCE AS A NAT

 

MEMORIAL TABLET

Bronze Memorial Tablet. 4 feet 8 inches x 3 feet 1 Vs inche:

Erected in Zwolle, Overysel, Holland

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 149



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Holmes " Bronze Memorial Tablet. 36 x 24 inches

"Constable" .. ,. .. 33 x 27Vs ..

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 150



 

1N MEMORY OF

SARAH ELTZABETH READ

-BORN 1823- -blED 19H-

HER PRESENCE BROUGHT SUNSHINE

HER JOY CAME IN THINKING OF OTHERS

MEMOR1AL TABLETS

"Coleman" Bronze Memorial Tablet, 56 x S3Ys inches. Erected in St. John's Church, Wilmington, Del.

George T. Brewster, Sculptor. Cast by The Gorham Company

"Read" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 2\% x \\% inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 151



e Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

«~; a M N

LAWENCE

TMVRSTON

X.WAN OP ViStOfc

ANt> COVUA^t

NONjEER OF'

TWEtfAtfe T1US5.10NI INCtflNA .'

VIE TMATTO'ETTl

TIYEWl 0} GOD

ATKlI.VTt

MEMOR1AL TABLETS

" Ransom " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 30 x 18 inches. Designed and cast by The Gorham Company

" Thurston " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 61x15 inches. Lee Lawrie, Sculptor. Cast by The Gorham Company

" Alport " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 61x15 inches. Lee Lawrie, Sculptor. Cast by The Gorham Company

Poucher " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 79 x 38 inches. George T. Brewster, Sculptor. Cast by The Gorham Company

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 152



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor]

 

Isaac Lea Nicholson 

AND

-> g

ATHANK-OFFERING FROM THE S

Rector c- Saint Pauls: Andrew Chalmers Wilson ;i

'+0f your Charity pray for the soul of this

Bishop and light a taper in honor of this u

+ + + glorious American Saint + + + $

i ' ^ — ^— ^^m^^^mmw^^M..—mmm -

V

MEMORIAL TABLETS

'Coleman" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 18 x 24 inches

'Nicholson" ,, Brass ,, „ 14 x 9

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 153



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

Gould " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 43 x 3 1 inches. Not to be duplicated

Cast Bronze Relief. 100 x 55 inches. J. Massey Rhind, Sculptor

Cast by The Gorham Company

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 154



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

* SO THE 6L0RY OF GOD '

AND IN LOVING MEMORY OF

GEORGE HENRY CURTISS

DIED AUG. 13. 1900

MARY FRANCES CURTISS

DIED MAY 2. 1913

♦ Pear? Pmtrrt Pear?

 

IN MEMORY OF

ADDIE S. D. BALDWI

WHO OF HERCHARIT

GAVE $10.0

FOR PERMANENT WORK IN

MDCCCC

 

i

MEMORIAL TABLETS

"Curtiss" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 30 x 20 inches

"Baldwin" ,. „ „ ., 24x 36 ..

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 155



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

I ' KATHARYN IOX GHEENS

P WIFE OF

| C EDWIN GHEENS

THEIR DAUGHTER

S , KATHARYN MARTIN

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

Mercer" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 18 x I2V-: inches

Gheens" „ ,. 46 x 20

Johnson" „ ,, ,, 21 x 47 „

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 156



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

"Stanley" Cast Bronze Memorial Scroll. 19x36 inches

"Ferguson" ,. ,. Tablet. 32 x 18

"Smith" ,. „ 83 x36 „

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 157



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

+TO-THEGL0RY0PG0D&INL0VINGMEMORYOEJANE-D0UGLAS

HAMILTON.SOMETIME-TEACHEROE-LITTLE-CHILDRENINTHIS-PARISH+

THEY-THAT-8t-VVlSE-SHALLSHiNEASTHE-BRir,HTNESS0ETHE-HRMAHENTAND-THEY-THAT-TURN-MASY-T0-RHjHTE0USNESS

AS THtSTARS EOREVERAND EVEREPRESENTED BYONE THOUSAND OF HER FRIENDS IN THIS PARISH:

 

Church luarderi itzq 1777

Who under God mas

The Founder of this Parish^

Born at Middlesex in Virginia 1722

Died at Bath in England 1792 crs

 

^ IN MEMORY OF

GEORGE STRAUT

1816 — 1

AND

ELIZABETH ANN STR

. 1819 — 1907

"THEIR WORKS DO FOLLOW THEM'.'

MEMORIAL TABLETS

"Douglas" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 35V:; x 5rVs inches

" Robinson '- Engraved Bronze Memorial Tablet. 21 x 38 inches

" Straut " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 20 x 30 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 158



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

Harper " Engraved Brass Memorial Tablet. 24 x 22 inches. Letters filled red and black

Designed by Shepley, Rutan 6r Coolidge. Made by The Gorham Company

" Satterlee " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 36 x 24 inches, on Oak back 40 x 28 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 159



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

IN MEMORY OF

GEORGE I RICHARDSON

BORN DECEMBER 6™ 1329

DIED MARCH 22tD 1912

A SCHOLAR, AN EMINENT LAWYER

A LOYAL CITIZEN. A FRIEND OF THE HELPLESS

ELOQUENT FOR JUSTICE AND HONOR

"IF YOU KNOW WHAT IS RIGHT - DO IT."

 

 

 

THIS TABLET IS HERE PLACKI)

IN REVERENT AND THANKFUL MEMORY OF

1859 REV. RICHARD IIGDKERWILMER,D.D.is62

1862 REV CORNELIUS WALKER. D.Dis66

1867 REV. RICHARD TERRELL DAVIS IS6S

1868 REV. WILLIAM NORWOOD. D.D.ISS5

1885 REV. BUCKNER W GILL RANDOLPH vm

WHO HAVING SERVED AS RECTORS' OF THIS CHURCH

FOR THE FIRST FORTY-THREE YEARS OF ITS EXISTENCE

DO NOW REST FRO/A THEIR LABORS

Thi'ytM turn mm) lortJtiUvwMH'ss shall slum' js llw Murs lor ''vr.ind ever'

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

Richardson " Bronze and Marble Memorial Tablet. 41 x 23 inches. Bronze border and letters on marble background

" Wilmer" Engraved Brass Memorial Tablet. 40 x 24 inches, on Oak back 44 x 28 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 160



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

McGill" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 36 x 25 inches

Roger*" ,, ,. „ 36x27

Special designs and estimates UDon request

N 161



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

V- IN MEMORY OF v <

MERRILL GILLETTE MILLER. B. A 1

OF THE CLASS OF 1903

1882 1908

THIS TABLET IS GIVEN BY

! HIS STUDENTS AND FRIENDS IN THE

ANGLO-CHINESE COLLEGE.SINGAPORE

"A HUNDREDFOLD MORE IN THIS LIFE AND Mil

* IN THE WORLD TO COME LIFE EVERLASTING"

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Miller " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 18 x 22 inches

Knapp " Cut Bronze Memorial Tablet. 1 9V2 x 25 inches. Undercut Border

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 162



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

NEW ENGLAND GRENFELL ASSOCIATION

AS A TRIBUTE TO

JANE GEORGIANNA GRENFELL

IN WHOSE HONOR THIS HALL IS NAMED.

HER DEVOTED LIFE AND

'HEROIC SPIRIT GUIDED AND INSPIRED

HER SON

WILIFRED T. GRENFELL

IN HIS WORK

FOR GOD AND HUMANITY Z

® 1912 ©

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Grenfell " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 24 x 17 inches

"Colt" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 36 x 24 inches. Undercut Border

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 163



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

FOURSCORE AND SEVEN,YEARS. AGO OUR EATHERS BROLCHT '

FORTH ON THIS CO-TI-E-T A NEW N ATION. CONC '. \ , .> is

UBBRTY.AND DEDICATEDTO THE- PROPOSITION THAT&JilB

MEN ARE CREATED EQUAL.

SOW WE ARE I SG AC ED IN A GREAT CIVIL W AR. tJSR^^H

W HETHER THAT N VTION.OR ANY NATIOS SOCI-EFIVfI»Al^SB

DEDICATED.CAN LONG ENDURE.

WB.AR&MET0NAGR£ATBATTLEFIELDOF,THAV.W\R. V, i ; WF

COHBTftDEDICATE A PORTION OF TH V- FIELD .

-RESTING PLACE FOR THOSE WHO SERKCAVTiTBEIRUVFS THAT T; \T NATION' rtlC :- ,

IT IS AlTOGETrtER FITTING AND.PROPER TE \T WF SHOULDDOTHIS. BLT.-IN A I V-

fSBHSUWECASNOTDEDtCATE-WBCSNKOTCONSFCRATF WECANXOT.HAUO»'THI^gR1»v'd

THBBRAVBMBN.llViNG-ANDDBAD.WHO STRUGGLEDHERE. H WE CONSECRATED ~

. A60VB0UR POORPOWERTO ADD OR DETRACT. THE WORI D WILL ilTTlE VOTE NOR

RE-MEMBER WH \T WE SAY HERE. BUT lTCAN'NEVER FORGET WHAT THEY DID ;ERF.'IT

EOR US.TH6 I IVISC. RATHFR.TO BE DEMCATED HFRF TOTHBIUNFINISHFD WORK v.

jraEYWHOFOt'GHTHFRE HAVE THUS' FAR SO NOP!Y ADV.,TFD. IT iSRVEHER FOP.

*;HERBD6DICATEDTOTHFGRFATTASF> REMAINING BEFORE US-.THAKEROM.THESE H

."/DEAD WE TAKE INCREASED DEVOTION TCKTBAT CAUSE FOR WHICH THEY GAVE

JtASTFUll MFASllRFOFDFA-OTIO^THATW&HERE HIGHLY RESOLVE THAT TH

DBADSRAll NOT RAVE D1EDIM VAIN: THATJH1S:NATI0N. UNDER GODiSH ALL ;

»NEW BIRTH OF FREEDOM; AND THAT GOVERNMENT OF THE FEOPLE/BYaTKiE'PFOP

FOR THB PEOPIE. SHALL NOT PERISH FROM THE EARTH.

I-' .

.GETTYSBURG NOVEMBER 19 .1863. Bffl^*lBH5I^

 

IN LOVING MEMORY OF

JOSEPHINE MARSH OSBORNE

1858 - 1910

A GRADUATE NURSE OF THIS HOSPITAL

SHE ESTABLISHED THIS WARD

FOR THE CARE OF LITTLE CHILDREN.

AND MAINTAINED IT FOR FIFTEEN YEARS

BRONZE TABLETS

Bronze Tablet. Lincoln's Gettysburg Speech. 1 53i x 21 inches $50.00
11 r. - 100.00 I induding maH>le back

V. D. Brenner, Sculptor. Cast by The Gorham Company

"Osborne" Bronze Memorial Tablet. 17 x 25 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 164



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

11

 

MEMORY OF

| ALEXANDER TAYLOR COMPTON

I GUNNERY 1891

WHO WAS LOST

W1TH THE SINK1NG OF

THE S.S. TITANIC

APR1L 15™ 1912

ERECTED BY H1S SCHOOL FRIENDS

MEMOR1AL TABLETS

" Manse " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 16 x 10 inches

' Compton " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 30 x 24 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 165



he Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

To THE

AND IN LOVING

mmw mery srymr

JANUAKY 1.1814 - FEBRUARY - 1897

AND OF HIS WIFE

MJCRe<5IS EOMRIRSOK (DoIiCSR

NOVEMBER 12.1822 - MAY 4. 1910

"THE PATH Or THE JUST 15 AS THE SHINING LICHT
THAT SHINETH HORF AHI' WORE UNTO THE PERFECT DAY."

 

THOMAS PRESTON HALEY

FIRST PASTOR OF THE L1NW00D

BOULEVARD CHRISTIAN CHURCH

AND FATHER IN THE FAITH TO

SO MANY OF ITS MEMBERS

BORN APRIL 19T-H831 - DIED J\N. 3l;-Tl9l3

g$ THOUGH DE\D, HE YET SPEAKETH ^

MEMORIAL TABLETS

' Snyder " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 33 x 24 inches, on Oak back 39 x 30 inches

"Haley" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 18 x 12 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 166



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

® THIS CHAPEL IS REBUILT * j

TO THE , \\

GLORY of GOD

AND '

IN LOVING MEMORY

OF I

GEORGE W. PARKER

BY HIS FAMILY

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

' Witherspoon " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 33 x 22 inches, on Oak back 39 x 28 inches

" Parker" Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 34 x 24 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 167



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

IN LOVING MEMORY IE

w GEORGE PERKINS HUKILL

-WHOSE DEVOTION AND FIDELITY CONTRIBUTED LARGELY TO I

I THE ERECTION AND GROWTH OF THIS CHURCH IN WHICH .

HE HELD ALL OF THE OFFICES IN ITS POWER TO GIVE '

PP FROM 1872 UNTIL HE ENTERED INTO REST MAY 29.1901

-jSft 54 YEARS OF AGE

<«f "I HAVE FINISHED MY COURSE, I HATE KEPT THE FAITH'.'

THIS TAB

IED MY COURSE. I HAVE KEPT THE FAITH'.

IS ERECTED BY HIS WIFE AND CHILDREN

& BROCKTON PUBLIC LIBRAR-

FOUNDED l ?6T

CORNER-STONE LAID 1912 DFDICATFD

CHARLES M. HICKEY. MAYOR

BUILDING COMMITTEE

HORACE RICHMOND. CHAIRMAN

 

WILLIAM H. CLIFFORD

MAYOR 1910

M. SYLVIA DONALDSON

M. ELLEN HANNICAN

GEORGE H. LEACH

CHARLES A. NORLING

RICHARD W. NUTTER

HARRY C. HOWARD

MAYOR 1911-1912

EUGENE F. O'NEILL

JOHN I. RACKLIEFE

BERNARD SAXTON

LON WESTON

JAMES G. WILDE

F. H.WHITMORE. SECRETARY

NAT. C. SMITH RALPH P.

ARCHITECT SUPER'

WILLMARTH - MACKILLOP

BUILDERS

KSON

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Hukill " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 20 x 34 inches, on Oak back 26 x 40 inches

" Brockton " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 36 x 24 inches. Nat. C. Smith, Architect. Cast by The Gorham Company

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 168



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New Yor

 

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Butler " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 16x31 inches, on Oak back 20 x 35 inches

"Berg" .. „ „ ,. 34 x 20 40 x 26 ..

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 169



he Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Brooks " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 34 x 21 inches

Russell " Engraved Brass Memorial Tablet. 40 x 28 inches, on Marble back 46 x 34 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 170



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

  

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Williams " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 52 x 30 inches

"Butler" ,. ,. ,, ,. 28x36 ,.

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 171



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" New Brunswick " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 22Vi x 14% inches

Designed by Douwe D. Williamson, Architect. Cast by The Gorham Company

Strong " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 23 x 35 inches. Cast by The Gorham Company

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 172



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

" Crawford " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 35 x 26 inches

Baker " Cast Bronze Memorial Tablet. 40 x 28 inches. Placed in Church of the Heavenly Rest, New York City

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 173



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

N 174



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

MEMORIAL TABLETS

"Kimber" Engraved Brass Memorial Tablet. 37 x 24 inches

Designed by Thos. Nash, Architect. Made by The Gorham Company

" Worthington " Engraved Brass Memorial Tablet. 46 x 27 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 175



rhe Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

UJ

UJ

UJ

o

OS
p

<

OS

 

 

MEMOR1AL TABLETS

"McWhirr" Bronze Memorial Tablet. 15a't x 18 inche

" Procter " „ 9\<i x 7% ..
"Brawn**. .. .. .. 12 x 20
" Mumford '* ,, „ ,, 36 x 35
" Foundation Stone"* . ,, „ ,, 2"s x 23 ,,
" Sloane " ,, ,, ,, 26 x 14 „

"Gould" „ „ ,. 4%x\4K

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 176



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

MEMOR1AL TABLETS

" Wilmerding
" Matiau "
" King "
" Geelan '
*' Lincoln
"Bed
" Born September 5th

Bronze Memorial Tablet.
Brass

Bronze

9x15
6x9
5Vix 14
12V, x 11
1 (m x20*i
4 x 25

6 x24

xhes " Brown "
" Seilern "
HWard " ••

" Wynkoop
" Rankin ' .
" Cornell " -
"Odell" ..

Bronze Memorial Tablet.

Brass
Bronze

7x21 inche

12 1 m .,
4x10 „
8x15 ,.
5x15 ..
7x12 .,
9x11

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 177



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

NOTICE BOARD AND SUN DIAL

Notice Board. 4 feet 5 inches x 2 feet bVi inches. Made for St. John's Church, Stamford, Conn.

Carved Oak with Gilt Letters

Bronze Sun Dial. 6 feet 1 inch x 3 feet 7 inches

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 178



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

BRASS THUR1BLES

No. V995 Thurible. Height 1ff", inches $25.00

V1515 .. ,. 6V1 21.00

V2143 „ .. 6 „ 13.00

V2495 .. .. 10li .. 25.00

N 179



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

V2047 Height, 16 in.

BRASS ALTAR VASES

No. V2480 Altar Vase. Concave Panels $13.50 each Spec. 1973 Altar Vase. Engraved 1HS $26.00 each

V1665 .. ., Engraved 1HS 2.00 „ Spec. 2020 ,. „ Ornament in Relief 96.00 ,.

V1665 .. .. Plain 1.50 ,. V2046 ., ., Etched 25.00 „

V2615 13.50 .. V2047 ,. ., 32.00 ,.

N 180



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

Spec. 1774

V2583 V2584

BRASS ALTAR VASES

No. Spec. 2 1 57 Altar Vase. Hgt. 1 2 ins. 1HS in Relief, Etched Band $26.00 each

Either 1vy or Passion Flower Decoration

Spec. 2157 Altar Vase. Hgt. 12 ins. With 1HS only 16.00 each

V100 8%,. Engraved 1HS 6.00 ..

V100 8VL- .. No Engraving 5.00 ,,

No.V2497 Alter Vase

V2583
Spec. 1774
Spec. 1774
Spec. 1774

V2584

Hgt.
Relief $50.00 each

Altar Vase. Hgt. 12 ins. Hexagonal 20.00 ,.
7 ., .. 15.00 ..

10 .. ,. 20.00 .,
14 ., .. 36.00 .,
12 .. .. 20.00 ..

N 181



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

 

V386

 

N 182



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

N 183



The Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

STAINED GLASS WINDOWS

JN the making of Stained Glass Windows The Gorham Company

has avoided, on the one hand, the mistake of those earlier Gothic

revivalists who replaced Art with Archaeology and, while imitating

the crude draftsmanship of the ancient craftsmen, lost entirely

the spirit and charm of the originals. On the other hand, it has

eschewed the meretricious effects aimed at by that later school

which strove to reproduce in glass the pictorial effects properly

belonging to another medium.

The Gorham Company's workers realize that a Stained Glass

Window is not an easel picture, to be isolated in its own frame

from objects surrounding it, but that it should form an integral

part of the decorative scheme of the building in which it is placed.

Hence they are accustomed to seek the sympathetic and sug

gestive cooperation of the architect, where possible, or, if called

upon to add to the attractiveness of existing work, to take its archi

tectural features and surroundings into very careful consideration.

Only thus can be assured the production of Stained Glass

Windows, which, pre-eminently beautiful in themselves, shall effec

tively harmonize with the general effect of the building, ecclesias

tical or domestic, it is their mission to adorn.

*

NOTE. When writing for designs and estimates for Memorial

Windows, give as full information as possible upon the following

points :

The size and shape of the openings. (A rough diagram will be

sufficient for the preparation of the preliminary designs.)

The position of the window in the church, whether on the north

or south side of the building, as the designer should know

whether it will receive the brilliant illumination of direct sunlight

or only the diffused light which would enter from the north side.

What subjects are desired ; or, if the selection is left to us,

inform us as to what subjects are already depicted in the other

windows of the church. If the amount of money to be expended

is definitely limited, make mention of that fact, in order that our

design may be made in accordance therewith,

If for any reason it is not deemed advisable to have the entire

memorial inscription on the glass itself, it may be put on a bronze

tablet and bolted to the church wall below the window.

N 184



The Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STAINED GLASS MEMORIAL WINDOW

No. 655 Placed in Christ Cathedral. Salina, Kansas

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 185



Gorham Company - Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STAINED GLASS MEMORIAL WINDOWS

No. 690 Made for Calvary Church, Pittsburgh, Pa.

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 186



Gorham Company Fifth Avenue and 36th Street, New York

 

STAINED GLASS MEMORIAL WINDOWS

Placed in St. Paul's Church, Akron, Ohio

Special designs and estimates upon request

N 187



INDEX

Alms Basons -. 14-21

Alms Boxes 13

Altar Candlesticks 39-51

Altar Crosses 52-57

Altar Desks .... 10-12

Altar Gates 132-137

Altar Rails, Standards 132-137

Altar Vases 180-183

Altars --. 6-9

Apostle Spoons 145

Baptismal Bowls 22, 23

Baptismal Fonts.- 77-89

Baptismal Shells 22, 23

Bishop's Chair 74

Book Markers 114. 115

Brackets, Credence 75, 76

Bread Boxes 22, 23

Candelabra -.- 43-51

Candlebranches 43-49

Candleshield 40

Candlesticks ..- 39-51

Chalices 24-29

Choir Badges 38

Ciboria — . 35

Collection Plates 14-21

Communion Sets 23, 30-33

Communion Sets in Case, Pocket 34

Credence Brackets 75, 76

Crosses 58

Altar.. -- 52-57

Pectoral 59-62

Processional 63-72

Croziers 73

Cruets 36,37

Desks, Altar 10-12

Litany 109, 1 10

Prayer 111, 112

Pulpit, Adj 129

Wall 75

Eagles for Lecturns 103, 104

Ewers 90,93

Flagons 30-34

Font Covers 90-92

Font Ewers 90, 93

Fonts, Baptismal 77-89

Gates for Chancel Rails 132-137

Hymnals 113-115

Lamps, Sanctuary — 138-143

Lavabo Bowls . . 23

Lecturns 97-109

Litany Desks 109.110

Mission Sets 35

Notice Board 178

Patens 24-28

| Patens, Credence 30, 32

Pectoral Crosses 59-62

Prayer Book Markers 1 14, 1 15

Prayer Books 113-115

Prayer Desks. . 111, 112

Processional Crosses .. 63-72

Processional Crucifixes 68,69

Pulpit Desks. Adj 129

Pulpit Lamps 130, 131

Pulpits 116-128

Rails and Standards 132-137

I Receiving Basons 14-21

Reredos 6-9

Rings, Bishop's 62

Sanctuary Lamps 138-143

Screen 144

Spoons, Apostle 145

Stained Glass Windows 184-187

SunDial 178

Tablets, Hymn 94-%

Tablets, Memorial.. 146-177

Thuribles 179

Vases 180-183

Wall Desk 75

Weight, Counterpoise 140

Windows, Stained Glass 184-187

N 188



2

3 >



 

t



 

PLEASE RETURN TO THE

FINE ARTS LIBRARY

Fiske Kimball

DUE

SEP 1 1 1985

DUE

Usually books are lent out for two weeks, but

there are exceptions and the borrower should
note carefully the date stamped above. Fines

are charged for over-due books at the rate of

nve cents a day; for reserved books there are

special rates and regulations. Books must be

presented at the desk if renewal is desired.

1-1-9712692

NX 000 flME 27b



 


